

Case No. S220289

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION and JON COUPAL,
Petitioners,

v.

DEBRA BOWEN, in her official capacity as the Secretary of State of the
State of California,
Respondent.

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Real Party In Interest.

***ORIGINAL WRIT PROCEEDING
IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED***

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 0 2, 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO REAL PARTY IN INTEREST
LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S RETURN BY
DEMURRER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR OTHER
EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

Thomas W. Hiltachk (SBN 131215)
Charles H. Bell, Jr. (SBN 060553)
BELL, McANDREWS & HILTACHK, LLP
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 600
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 442-7757
Facsimile: (916) 442-7759

Attorneys for Petitioners

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION and JON COUPAL

Case No. S220289

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION and JON COUPAL,
Petitioners,

v.

DEBRA BOWEN, in her official capacity as the Secretary of State of the
State of California,
Respondent.

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Real Party In Interest.

***ORIGINAL WRIT PROCEEDING
IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED***

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO REAL PARTY IN INTEREST
LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S RETURN BY
DEMURRER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR OTHER
EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

Thomas W. Hiltachk (SBN 131215)
Charles H. Bell, Jr. (SBN 060553)
BELL, McANDREWS & HILTACHK, LLP
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 600
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 442-7757
Facsimile: (916) 442-7759

Attorneys for Petitioners

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION and JON COUPAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. THE LEGISLATURE POSSESSES “LEGISLATIVE POWER,” SUCH POWER “INCIDENTAL TO THE EXERCISE OF LEGISLATIVE POWER,” AND OTHER CONSTITUTIONALLY ENUMERATED NOM-LEGISLATIVE POWERS 3

 1. Legislative Power is the Power to Make Law and All Power Incidental to the Power to Make Law..... 5

 2. The Legislature’s Incidental Legislative Power Must Be Derived From the Constitution or Parliamentary Common Law..... 4

 3. The Advisory Question Posed by SB 1272 Will Not Lead to the Enactment of Law 9

 B. NO PROVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION AUTHORIZES THE LEGISLATURE TO ASK THE ELECTORATE NON-BINDING QUESTIONS. ON THE CONTRARY, THE TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTION NECESSARILY IMPLIES THAT SB 1272 IS IMPERMISSIBLE 10

 1. The Constitution Provides a Specific Vehicle for the Legislature to Investigate and Ascertain Facts Necessary For the Performance of its Functions 10

 2. The Constitution Grants the Legislature Specific Access to the Ballot in Just Three Limited Circumstances 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONT.

	Page(s)
3. The Constitution Specifically Reserves the Ballot as a Means of Enacting Law	12
C. THE BASIC STRUCTURE OF THE CONSTITUTION, BY NECESSARY IMPLICATION, ALSO DENIES THE LEGISLATURE ANY POWER TO ASK THE VOTERS NON-BINDING QUESTIONS ON THE BALLOT	13
1. The Exercise of "Political Power" Primarily Through the Ballot is the Province of the People, not the Legislature.....	13
2. The Constitution's Division of Legislative Power Between The Legislature and the People Implies that the Ballot is The Exclusive Province of the People	16
D. IT IS THIS COURT'S DUTY TO GUARD THE EXERCISE OF THE INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM POWER. THE POTENTIAL FOR UNLAWFUL ENCROACHMENT BY LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY MEASURES ABOUNDS	20
E. EXAMPLES OF ADVISORY MEASURES IN OTHER STATES AND EARLY IN CALIFORNIA'S HISTORY DO NOT EVIDENCE ANY CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY FOR THE LEGISLATURE'S DESIRE TO USE THE BALLOT TO ASK THE VOTERS QUESTIONS.....	23
1. Alaska.	25
2. Colorado.....	25
3. Delaware.	25
4. Illinois.	26
5. Massachusetts.	26
6. Montana.	27
7. New Jersey.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONT.

	Page(s)
8. North Dakota.....	28
9. Oregon.....	29
10. Rhode Island.	29
11. South Dakota.....	29
12. Washington.	30
III. CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<u>California Cases</u>	
<i>American Federation of Labor – Congress of Industrial Organizations v. Eu</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 687	passim
<i>Assembly v. Deukmejian</i> (1982) 30 Cal. 3d 638	19
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 129	18
<i>California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	4
<i>Coalition for Fair Rent v. Abdelnour</i> (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 97	19
<i>Dean v. Kuchel</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 97	11
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 763	18, 19
<i>Ex Parte Collie</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 396	17
<i>Ex Parte McCarthy</i> (1866) 29 Cal. 395	passim
<i>Gibson v. Civil Service Commission of Los Angeles County</i> (1915) 27 Cal.App. 396	12
<i>In re Ohm</i> (1889) 82 Cal. 160	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES- CONT.

	Page(s)
<i>In re Werner</i> (1900) 129 Cal. 567	12
<i>Marine Forests Society v. California Coastal Commission</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1	12
<i>Nougues v. Douglass</i> (1857) 7 Cal. 65	4
<i>Parker v. Riley</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 83	4
<i>People v. Brady</i> (1870) 40 Cal. 198	14
<i>People’s Advocate, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 316	5, 18
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116	20
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688	17
<i>Special Assembly Interim Committee</i> (1939) 13 Cal.2d 497	4, 8, 23
<i>Spier v. Baker</i> (1898) 120 Cal. 370	12
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45	16
<i>Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 744	21, 22
<i>The People v. Washington</i> (1869) 36 Cal. 658	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT.

	Page(s)
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029	20
<i>Walther v. Rabolt</i> (1866) 30 Cal. 185	14
<i>Washington v. City Council of City of Rohnert Park</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4 th 1132, 1142	4
<i>Zumbrun Law Firm, Inc.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1603	4, 5, 7

Non-California Cases

<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> (1920) 253, U.S. 221	9
<i>Kimble v. Swackhammer</i> (1978) 439 U.S. 1385	23
<i>Kimble v. Swackhammer</i> (1978) 94 Nev. 600	24
<i>State ex rel. Brant v. Beerman</i> (1984) 217 Neb. 632, 350 N.W.2d 18	28
<i>Wyatt v. Kundert</i> (1985) 375 N.W.2d 186	30
<i>Yute Air Alaska, Inc. v. McAlpine</i> (Alaska 1985) 698 P.2d 1173	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT.

	Page(s)
Statutes:	
<u>California Statutes</u>	
SB 1272	passim
<u>Non-California Statutes</u>	
Mass. Gen. Law, Ch. 53	
§ 19	26, 27
<i>Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act</i> (PASPA), 28 U.S.C., §§ 3701, <i>et seq</i>	28
Rhode Island General Law	
§ 17-5-2.....	29
RCW 43.135.034.....	30
10 Ill. Comp., stat., 5/28-1-13	26

Constitutional Provisions:

<u>California Constitution</u>	
Art. I, § 3(a)	14
Art. II, § 1	1, 13
Art. II, § 10(b).....	21
Art. II, § 10(c).....	17
Art. III, § 3	8, 13, 15
Art. IV, § 1.....	2, 3, 17, 19
Art. IV, § 5.....	6, 7, 8
Art. IV, § 5(a)	6
Art. IV, §§ 5(b) – (f).....	8
Art. IV, § 7.....	7
Art. IV, § 7(a)	7
Art. IV, § 7(c)(1).....	7
Art. IV, § 7(c)(1)(B)	7
Art. IV, § 11.....	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT.

	Page(s)
Art. IV, § 15.....	8
Art. V, § 1.....	15
Art. V, § (8)(a).....	15
Art. VI, § 1.....	15
Art. VI, § 16(d)(3).....	15
Art. VII, § 10.....	7
<u>Delaware Constitution</u>	
Art. II, § 17B(1).....	25
<u>Illinois Constitution</u>	
Art. XIV, § 3.....	26
<u>Massachusetts Constitution</u>	
Art. XLVIII.....	27
<u>New Jersey Constitution</u>	
Art. IX.....	28
<u>South Dakota Constitution</u>	
Art. III, §1.....	30
Other Provisions:	
C.O. Gardner, <i>The Working of the State-wide Referendum in Illinois</i> 5 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev., 394 (1911).....	26
Daniel A. Farber & Anne Joseph O’Connell, <i>Research Handbook on Public Choice and Public Law 155</i> (Edward Elgar Publishing 2010).....	20
Grodin et al., <i>The California State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (1993).....	6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT.

	Page(s)
Ned Augenblick and Scott Nicholson, Working Paper, <i>Ballot Position, Choice Fatigue, and Voter Behavior</i> (University of California, Berkeley, Haas School of Business 2012).....	22
Luther Stearns Cushing, <i>Elements of the Law and Practice of Legislative Assemblies in the United States of America</i> (1856).....	6
